
FY 2015, FY 2016, and FY 2017 

Social Services Budget Committee 

Department for Children and Families 

~-
Represen:.t:0t5 

Representative Linda G~ 

Re!:zi: 

R~ncylusk 

I A!lL 
lkepresentative Knstey Williams ---



Senate Subcommittee Report 

Agency: Department for Children and Families Bill No. House Sub. for SB 4 Bill Sec. 41 

Analyst: Deckard Analysis Pg. No. 247 4 Budget Page No. 156 

"' 

Agency Governor Senate 
Estimate Recommendation Subcommittee 

Expenditure Summary FY 2015 FY 2015 Adjustments 

Operating Expenditures: 

State General Fund $ 218,833,952 $ 224,315,934 $ 0 

Other Funds 400,080,708 380,714,988 0 

Subtotal $ 618,914,660 $ 605,030,922 $ 0 

Capital Improvements: 

State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 618,914,660 $ 605,030,922 $ 0 

FTE positions 2,251 .5 2,251 .5 0.0 

Non FTE Unci. Perm. Pos. 278.5 278.5 0.0 

TOTAL 2,530.0 2,530.0 0.0 

Agency Estimate 

The agency estimates expenditures of $618.9 million, including $218.8 million from the 
State General Fund in FY 2015. The revised estimate is an increase of $16.9 million, or 2.8 
percent, from all funding sources above the amount approved by the 2014 Legislature, and an 
increase of $3.2 million from the State General Fund, or 1.5 percent, above the amount 
approved by the 2014 Legislature, adjusted for Governor's allotments. The agency's budget was 
submitted prior to the December allotment, so the agency's revised budget estimates do not 
incorporate the allotments. 

The agency's revised estimate includes increased expenditures for rent of $1.9 million 
and $9.8 million in additional computer programming and software expenditures. The increased 
expenditures for software includes $6.6 million to move legacy systems off the mainframe 
system and $1.4 million in additional mainframe charges in FY 2015. Additional increases in 
estimated federal funds are also included. The agency's revised 2015 estimate includes a lapse 
of $661 ,000 of the total $4,331 ,000 reappropriated into FY 2015 from FY 2014. 

The agency estimate includes State Operations expenditures totaling $232.2 million, 
including $133.2 million for salaries and wages and $96.2 million for contractual services. The 
agency estimate also includes $386.8 million for other assistance expenditures. These 
expenditures include cash assistance, employment assistance, and energy assistance. Other 
expenditures include foster care assistance, child care assistance and adoption assistance. 



-2-

The agency estimate includes $218.8 million from the State General Fund, $32.3 million 
from the Children's Initiatives Fund, and $340.9 million from federal funding sources. The 
agency's revised estimate includes 2,251 .5 FTE positions and 278.5 non-FTE positions. This is 
an~increase of 124.0 non-FTE positions. 

Governor's Recommendation 

The Governor recommends FY 2015 expenditures totaling $605.0 million, including 
$224.3 million from the State General Fund. The recommendation is an all funds decrease of 
$13.9 million, or 2.2 percent, and an increase of $5.5 million from the State General Fund, or 2.5 

· percent, from the agency's request. 

The recommendation includes a reduction of $12,000,533, including $3,980,880, to 
agency operations as the result of the Governor's December 9th State General Fund allotment. 
A reduction of $737,138 from the State General Fund is a result of the Governor's State General 
Fund allotment reducing the Kansas Public Employer Regular and School Member employer 
contribution rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 11 .27 percent to 8.65 percent in 
FY 2015. This allotment will have no impact on the agency operations, but is reflective of a 
reduction of expenditures. An additional $646,067 from special revenue funds is reduced in the 
Governor's budget recommendation resulting in a total reduction of $1 ,383,205. 

The Governor's recommendation fully funds the fall human services consensus caseload 
estimates, which includes an all funds reduction of $500,000 and a State General Fund increase 
of $10.2 million from the State General Fund. 

Also included in the Governor's recommendation was a transfer of $500,000, all from the 
Children's Initiatives Fund, to the State General Fund in FY 2015. The Governor's 
recommendation also includes a transfer of $14.5 million from the Kansas Endowment for Youth 
Fund (located within Kansas Public Employees Retirement System) to the State General Fund 
in FY 2015. 

House Sub. for Senate Bill 4 

House Sub. for SB 4 adopted the Governor's recommendation for FY 2015 with the 
following adjustment: 

1. Reduce the transfer from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund to the State General 
Fund by $2.5 million, for a total transfer of $12.0 million in FY 2015 and review later 
during the budget process. In addition, add language to delay transferring $5.0 million of 
the total transfer until April 2015. 

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation 

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation as adjusted by House 
Sub. for SB 4 with the following further adjustment: 

1 . Recommends whenever allowable under contract and law, the agency convert any 
classified positions which have been vacant for more than 150 days into either 
unclassified positions or non-FTE unclassified positions, whichever is appropriate. 



-3-

Senate Committee Recommendation 

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee recommendation. 

House Budget Committee Report 

Agency: Department for Children and Families Bill No. House Sub. for SB 4 Bill Sec. 41 

Analyst: Deckard Analysis Pg. No. 2474 Budget Page No. 156 

Agency Governor House Budget 
Estimate Recommendation Committee 

Expenditure Summary FY 2015 FY 2015 Adjustments 

Operating Expenditures: 

State General Fund $ 218,833,952 $ 224,315,934 $ 0 

Other Funds 400,080,708 380,714,988 0 

Subtotal $ 618,914,660 $ 605,030,922 $ 0 

Capital Improvements: 

State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 618,914,660 $ 605,030,922 $ 0 

FTE positions 2,251 .5 2,251 .5 0.0 

Non FTE Unci. Perm. Pas. 278.5 278.5 0.0 

TOTAL 2,530.0 2,530.0 0.0 

Agency Estimate 

The agency estimates expenditures of $618.9 million, including $218.8 million from the 
State General Fund in FY 2015. The revised estimate is an increase of $16.9 million, or 2.8 
percent, from all funding sources above the amount approved by the 2014 Legislature, and an 
increase of $3.2 million from the State General Fund, or 1.5 percent, above the amount 
approved by the 2014 Legislature, adjusted for Governor's allotments. The agency's budget was 
submitted prior to the December allotment, so the agency's revised budget estimates do not 
incorporate the allotments. 

The agency's revised estimate includes increased expenditures for rent of $1.9 million 
and $9.8 mill ion in additional computer programming and software expenditures. The increased 
expenditures for software includes $6.6 million to move legacy systems off the mainframe 
system and $1.4 million in additional mainframe charges in FY 2015. Additional increases in 
estimated federal funds are also included. The agency's revised 2015 estimate includes a lapse 



-4-

of $661 ,000, all from the State General Fund, of the total $4,331 ,000 reappropriated into FY 
2015 from FY 2014. 

The agency estimate includes State Operations expenditures totaling $232.2 million, 
including $133.2 million for salaries and wages and $96.2 million for contractual services. The 
agency estimate also includes $386.8 million for other assistance expenditures. These 
expenditures include cash assistance, employment assistance, and energy assistance. Other 
expenditures include foster care assistance, child care assistance and adoption assistance. 

The agency estimate includes $218.8 million from the State General Fund, $32.3 million 
from the Children's Initiatives Fund, and $340.9 million from federal funding sources. The 
agency's revised estimate includes 2,251.5 FTE positions and 278.5 non-FTE positions. This is 
an increase of 124.0 non-FTE positions. 

Governor's Recommendation 

The Governor recommends FY 2015 expenditures totaling $605.0 million, including 
$224.3 million from the State General Fund. The recommendation is an all funds decrease of 
$13.9 million, or 2.2 percent, and an increase of $5.5 million from the State General Fund, or 2 .5 
percent, from the agency's request. 

The recommendation includes a reduction of $12,000,533, including $3,980,880, to 
agency operations as the result of the Governor's December 9th State General Fund allotment. 
A reduction of $737,138 from the State General Fund is a result of the Governor's State General 
Fund allotment reducing the Kansas Public Employer Regular and School Member employer 
contribution rate (excluding KPERS Death and Disability) from 11 .27 percent to 8.65 percent in 
FY 2015. This allotment will have no impact on the agency operations, but is reflective of a 
reduction of expenditures. An additional $646,067 from special revenue funds is reduced in the 
Governor's budget recommendation resulting in a total reduction of $1 ,383,205. 

The Governor's recommendation fully funds the fall human services consensus caseload 
estimates, which includes an all funds reduction of $500,000 and a State General Fund increase 
of $10.2 million from the State General Fund. 

Also included in the Governor's recommendation was a transfer of $500,000, all from the 
Children's Initiatives Fund, to the State General Fund in FY 2015. The Governor's 
recommendation also includes a transfer of $14.5 million from the Kansas Endowment for Youth 
Fund (located within Kansas Public Employees Retirement System) to the State General Fund 
in FY 2015. 

House Sub. for Senate Bill 4 

House Sub. for SB 4 adopted the Governor's recommendation for FY 2015 with the 
following adjustment: 

1. Reduce the transfer from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund to the State General 
Fund by $2.5 million, for a total transfer of $12.0 million in FY 2015 and review later 
during the budget process. In addition, add language to delay transferring $5.0 million of 
the total transfer until April 2015. 



-5-

House Budget Committee Recommendation 

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor's recommendation as adjusted by 
House Sub. for S~. 4 with the following adjustment: 

1. Transfer $2.0 million, all from the Kansas Endowment for Youth Fund, to the State 
General Fund, in FY 2015. 



0! 

Senate Subcommittee Report 

Agency: Department for Children and Families Bill No. SB 237 Bill Sec. 84 

Analyst: Deckard Analysis Pg. No. 2474 Budget Page No. 156 

Agency Governor Senate 
Request Recommendation Subcommittee 

Expenditure Summary FY 2016 FY 2016 Adjustments 

Operating Expenditures: 
State General Fund $ 228,014,716 $ 218,242,880 $ 0 

Other Funds 399,011 ,393 385,261 ,947 0 

Subtotal $ 627,026,109 $ 603,504,827 $ 0 

Capital Improvements: 
State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 627,026,109 $ 603,504,827 $ 0 

FTE positions 2,251.5 2,251 .5 0.0 

Non FTE Unci. Perm. Pas. 260.5 260.5 0.0 

TOTAL 2,512.0 2,512.0 0.0 

Agency Request 

The agency requests expenditures of $627.0 million, including $228.0 million from the 
State General Fund for FY 2016. The request is an increase of $8.1 million, or 1.3 percent, from 
all funding sources, including $9.2 million, or 4.2 percent, from the State General Fund, above 
the FY 2015 revised estimate. The request includes an increase of $7.1 million, including $5.0 
million from the State General Fund, in expenditures for Kansas Eligibility Enforcement System 
(KEES) above the amount requested for FY 2015. These increases reflect a transition from the 
development phase to the operational phase of the project. Also associated with KEES was a 
change in the payment methodology with the Kansas Department for Health and Environment. 
Also included in the request is $375,000 for expenses associated with the agency's relocation to 
a new office location in FY 2016 and an anticipated increase of $626,000 in Accounting, Payroll 
and Budget Systems Support fees paid to the Department of Administration. 

The FY 2016 request includes the addition of $2.2 million from the State General Fund 
to replace fee funds which are not available in FY 2016 and the addition of $3.7 million from the 
State General Fund to maintain base funding from FY 2015. 

The agency request includes State Operations expenditures totaling $239.8 million, 
including $133.0 million for salaries and wages and $104.0 million for contractual services. The 
agency estimate also includes $387.3 million for other assistance expenditures. These 
expenditures include cash assistance, employment assistance, and energy assistance. Other 
expenditures include foster care assistance, child care assistance and adoption assistance. 



-2-

The agency request includes $228.0 million from the State General Fund, $32.3 million 
from the Children's Initiatives Fund, and $342.7 million from federal funding sources. 

Governor's Recommendation 

The Governor recommends FY 2016 expenditures of $603.5 million, including $218.2 
million from the State General Fund. The recommendation is a decrease of $23.5 million, or 3.8 
percent, including $9.8 million, or 4.3 percent, from the State General Fund, below the agency's 
request. The recommendation is a reduction of $1 .5 million, or 0.3 percent, from all funding 
sources, including $6.1 million, or 2. 7 percent, from the State General Fund, below the 
Governor's FY 2015 recommendation. 

The FY 2016 recommendation includes adjustments totaling $23.5 million to the 
agency's request. These changes include the addition of $1.0 million from all funding sources 
and reduction of $903,379 from the State General Fund, to fully fund the fall human services 
consensus caseload estimate for this agency. In addition, the recommendation includes a 
reduction of $25,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, from the Children's Initiatives 
Accountability Fund. Also included is a reduction of $6.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives 
Fund, to eliminate funding for the Kansas Reads to Succeed program, which contracted with the 
Lexia reading program. 

The Governor's recommendation also includes a transfer of $9.2 million from the Kansas 
Endowment for Youth Fund (located within Kansas Public Employees Retirement System) to the 
State General Fund in FY 2016. 

The Governor's recommendation includes a reduction of $1 ,703,340, including $924,515 
from the State General Fund, to reduce employer contributions for state employee health 
insurance. 

The recommendation also includes a reduction of $16.8 million, including $8.0 million 
from the State General Fund, to continue the 4.0 percent State General Fund reduction. This 
reduction will be managed by eliminating funding for the migration of legacy systems from the 
mainframe, a reduction in the amount for rehabilitation case services and the consolidation of 
the Strategic Development and Faith Based Initiatives program into other programs within the 
agency in FY 2016. Additionally, included in the reductions is an increase in salaries and wages 
shrinkage savings, a decrease in operating expenditures, and a reorganization of Information 
Technology Services within the agency. 

The Governor issued Executive Reorganization Order (ERO) No. 43 to transfer the 
responsibility for Medicaid eligibility determination and associated employees from the 
Department for Children and Families to the Department of Health and Environment effective 
January 1, 2016. The Governor indicates this reorganization is anticipated to increase accuracy 
in Medicaid eligibility determination and reduce program expenditures partially through uniform 
implementation of policy and processing changes. The associated saving will be split between 
this Department and the Department for Aging and Disabilities Services. In addition, ERO No. 
43 will transfer foster care licensing responsibilities from the Department of Health and 
Environment to the Department for Children and Families effective July 1, 2015. The Governor 
indicated the reorganization is anticipated to streamline the licensing process. 



-3-

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation 

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the following 
adjustments: 

1. Delete the below proviso language which was included in previous years if the Governor 
chooses to include it in the appropriations bill: 

Provided, That expenditures may be made from the Rehabilitation Services 
account for the acquisition of durable medical equipment and assistive 
technology devices: Provided, however, That all such expenditures for durable 
equipment or assistive technology devices shall require a $1 for $1 match from 
non-state sources; 

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, in addition to the other purposes for 
which expenditures may be made by the Kansas department for children and 
families from moneys appropriated from the state general fund or any special 
revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2015 for the Kansas department for children 
and families as authorized by this or other appropriation act of the 2013 or 2014 
regular session of the legislature, expenditures shall be made by the secretary 
for children and families for fiscal year 2015 to fix, charge and collect fees from 
parents for services provided to their children by an institution or program of the 
Kansas department for children and families: Provided, That all moneys received 
by the Kansas department for children and families for such fees shall be 
deposited in the state treasury in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-
4215, and amendments thereto, and shall be credited to the social welfare fund. 

On July 1, 2014, October 1, 2014, January 1, 2015, and April 1, 2015, or as soon 
after each such date as moneys are available, the director of accounts and 
reports shall transfer $559,307 from the child care/development block grant 
federal fund of the Kansas department for children and families to the child care 
and development block grant - federal fund of the department of health and 
environment- division of health. 

On August 1, 2014, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer $20,400 
from the social welfare fund and $39,600 from the federal child support 
enforcement fund of the Kansas department for children and families to the child 
support enforcement contractual agreement fund of the department of revenue to 
reimburse costs of administrative expenses of child support enforcement 
activities under the agreement. 

Senate Committee Recommendation 

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendation with the following 
adjustment: 

1. Add $12.0 million, all from the State General Fund, for the Department for Children and 
Families for FY 2016. The Department is currently cooperating with the federal 
Administration for Children and Families review of federal funds expended for the foster 
care program. The Human Services Consensus Caseload estimate for foster care 
included the addition of $12.0 million from the State General Fund to provide for 
sufficient cash flow for the agency in FY 2015 for the program. 



-4-

The potential exists that this issue will not be resolved by FY 2016, therefore the 
additional funding fs being added to provide assurances that this program will have 
additional resources if federal funds are not available. To ensure that the funds are only 
used if needed, the recommendation includes the addition of language that the 
additional $12.0 million shall only be expended for this program and shall not be 
expended except upon specific authorization by the state finance council acting on this 
matter, which is characterized as a matter of legislative delegation and subject to the 
guidelines prescribed in subsection (c) of K.S.A. 75-3711 c and amendments thereto. 

House Budget Committee Report 

Agency: Department for Children and Families Bill No. HB 2370 Bill Sec. 84 

Analyst: Deckard Analysis Pg. No. 2474 Budget Page No. 156 

Agency Governor House Budget 
Request Recommendation Committee 

Expenditure Summary FY 2016 FY 2016 Adjustments 

Operating Expenditures: 

State General Fund $ 228,014,716 $ 218,242,880 $ 0 
Other Funds 399,011,393 385,261 ,947 3,000,000 

Subtotal $ 627,026,109 $ 603,504,827 $ 3,000,000 

Capital Improvements: 

State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 627,026,109 $ 603,504,827 $ 3,000,000 

FTE positions 2,251 .5 2,251 .5 0.0 
Non FTE Unci. Perm. Pos. 260.5 260.5 0.0 

TOTAL 2,512.0 2,512.0 0.0 

Agency Request 

The agency requests expenditures of $627.0 million, including $228.0 million from the 
State General Fund for FY 2016. The request is an increase of $8.1 million, or 1.3 percent, from 
all funding sources, including $9.2 million, or 4.2 percent, from the State General Fund, above 
the FY 2015 revised estimate. The request includes an increase of $7.1 million, including $5.0 
million from the State General Fund, in expenditures for Kansas Eligibility Enforcement System 
(KEES) above the amount requested for FY 2015. These increases reflect a transition from the 



-5-

development phase to the operational phase of the project. Also associated with KEES was a 
change in the payment methodology with the Kansas Department for Health and Environment. 
Also included in the request is $375,000 for expenses associated with the agency's relocation to 
a new office location in FY 2016 and an anticipated increase of $626,000 io Accounting, Payroll 
and Budget Systems Support fees paid to the Department of Administration~ 

The FY 2016 request includes the addition of $2.2 million from the State General Fund 
to replace fee funds which are not available in FY 2016 and the addition of $3.7 million from the 
State General Fund to maintain base funding from FY 2015. 

The agency request includes State Operations expenditures totaling $239.8 million, 
including $133.0 million for salaries and wages and $104.0 million for contractual services. The 
agency estimate also includes $387.3 million for other assistance expenditures. These 
expenditures include cash assistance, employment assistance, and energy assistance. Other 
expenditures include foster care assistance, child care assistance and adoption assistance. 

The agency request includes $228.0 million from the State General Fund , $32.3 million 
from the Children's Initiatives Fund, and $342.7 million from federal funding sources. 

Governor's Recommendation 

The Governor recommends FY 2016 expenditures of $603.5 million, including $218.2 
million from the State General Fund. The recommendation is a decrease of $23.5 million, or 3.8 
percent, including $9.8 million, or 4.3 percent, from the State General Fund, below the agency's 
request. The recommendation is a reduction of $1 .5 million, or 0.3 percent, from all funding 
sources, including $6.1 million, or 2. 7 percent, from the State General Fund, below the 
Governor's FY 2015 recommendation. 

The FY 2016 recommendation includes adjustments totaling $23.5 million to the 
agency's request. These changes include the addition of $1 .0 million from all funding sources 
and reduction of $903,379 from the State General Fund, to fully fund the fall human services 
consensus caseload estimate for this agency. In addition, the recommendation includes a 
reduction of $25,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, from the Children's Initiatives 
Accountability Fund. Also included is a reduction of $6.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives 
Fund, to eliminate funding for the Kansas Reads to Succeed program, which contracted with the 
Lexia reading program. 

The Governor's recommendation also includes a transfer of $9.2 million from the Kansas 
Endowment for Youth Fund (located within Kansas Public Employees Retirement System) to the 
State General Fund in FY 2016. 

The Governor's recommendation includes a reduction of $1 ,703,340, including $924,515 
from the State General Fund, to reduce employer contributions for state employee health 
insurance. 

The recommendation also includes a reduction of $16.8 million, including $8.0 million 
from the State General Fund, to continue the 4.0 percent State General Fund reduction. This 
reduction will be managed by eliminating funding for the migration of legacy systems from the 
mainframe, a reduction in the amount for rehabilitation case services and the consolidation of 
the Strategic Development and Faith Based Initiatives program into other programs within the 
agency in FY 2016. Additionally, included in the reductions is an increase in salaries and wages 



-6-

shrinkage savings, a decrease in operating expenditures, and a reorganization of Information 
Technology Services within the agency. 

The Governor issued Executive Reorganization Order (ERO) No. 43 to transfer the 
responsibility for Medicaid eligibility determination and associated employees from the 
Department for Children and Families to the Department of Health and Environment effective 
January 1, 2016. The Governor indicates this reorganization is anticipated to increase accuracy 
in Medicaid eligibility determination and reduce program expenditures partially through uniform 
implementation of policy and processing changes. The associated saving will be split between 
this Department and the Department for Aging and Disability Services. In addition, ERO No. 43 
will transfer foster care licensing responsibilities from the Department of Health and 
Environment to the Department for Children and Families effective July 1, 2015. The Governor 
indicated the reorganization is anticipated to streamline the licensing process. 

House Budget Committee Recommendation 

The Budget Committee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the following 
notations and adjustments: 

1. The Budget Committee recommends the full Appropriations Committee consider the 
following action in regards to the Parents as Teachers Program, in the Department of 
Education and Court Appointed Special Advocates Program in the Judicial Branch. 

• Add language requiring the Department of Education to develop and implement a 
pilot program for Parents as Teachers which is means tested and provides free 
services for families below 200 percent of the federal poverty level (FPL) for FY 
2016. 

• Add language requ1nng a report back from the Department of Education on 
outcomes and other program information to the appropriate committees during the 
2016 and 2017 Legislative Sessions. 

• Delete $3.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund for Parents as Teachers 
for FY 2016, and add the same amount from special revenue funds. 

• Transfer $3.0 million, all from the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families federal 
fund, from the Department for Children and Families to the Department of Education 
for the purpose of implementing a Parents as Teachers Program for FY 2016. 

• Add language making the transfer from the Department for Children and Families for 
FY 2016 contingent upon a memorandum of understanding with the Department of 
Education that the Parents as Teachers program structure meets the requirements of 
receiving federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families funds. 

• Add language requesting the Department of Education consider implementing a 
sliding fee scale for FY 2016 for families receiving services from the Parents as 
Teachers program, for those families with an income above a determined percent of 
the federal poverty level to contribute a portion of the cost of the program. 

• Delete $200,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, for Parents as Teachers in 
the Department of Education budget for FY 2016. 



-7-

• Add $200,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund for the Court Appointed Special 
Advocates for Children (CASA) in the Judicial branch budget for FY 2016. The 
Budget Committee notes that CASA provides an invaluable resource for abused and 
neglected children. The 23 Kansas CASA programs in Kansas, with 8~8 volunteers, 
provided over 60,000 hours of advocacy for 1,946 children in 2013: The Budget 
Committee is concerned with information received that funding has been reduced for 
this important program from the Judicial Branch and recommends the additional 
funding to ensure that vulnerable children receive the services they need when 
interacting with the courts. 

2. Add language to direct the Director of Accounts and Reports to withhold 10.0 percent of 
each Children's Initiatives Fund account until the Children's Cabinet certifies all 
requested information regarding the programs funded by these accounts has been 
provided by the program or grant recipients, with a copy of the certification provided to 
the Division of the Budget and the Kansas Legislative Research Department. The 
Budget Committee notes concern on the lack of responsiveness to information 
requested in order to perform evaluation of the program by some recipients of Children's 
Initiatives Fund moneys. The Budget Committee notes its belief that these recipients 
have a responsibility to provide information as a part of their accountability in receiving 
moneys from this source. 

3. Add $3.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, for a reading program for 
students for FY 2016, contingent upon funding being available in the Children's 
Initiatives Fund. In addition, add language requiring a request for proposal (RFP) 
process for awarding the funding and requiring the following minimum requirements: 

• Create a personalized learning path for students and continually tailor instruction to 
the individual needs of the student while providing the teacher with the resources to 
deliver direct instruction based on the student's performance data; 

• Meet the criteria of having research that is peer reviewed and published in national 
scientific reading journals; 

• Provide teachers with executable, norm-referenced performance data on a daily 
basis that enables teachers to plan and modify reading instruction without having to 
stop instructional time to administer a test; 

• Provide regular periodic and highly accurate predictive scores for K, 1st, 2nd, and 
3rd graders, which indicate the likelihood of students reading grade level reading 
skills by the end of the school year; and 

• Are highly correlated with commonly used reading assessments, including DIBELS, 
AIMS Web, NWEA MAP assessment, and the Kansas State Reading Test and 
aligned with the Common Core Standards. 



Senate Subcommittee Report 

Agency: Department for Children and Families Bill No. SB 237 Bill Sec. 85 

Analyst: Deckard Analysis Pg. No. 2474 Budget Page No. 156 

~ 

Agency Governor Senate 
Request Recommendation Subcommittee 

Expenditure Summary FY 2017 FY 2017 Adjustments 

Operating Expenditures: 
State General Fund $ 234,745,930 $ 226,656,275 $ 0 
Other Funds 393,848,403 382,238,510 0 

Subtotal $ 628,594,333 $ 608,894,785 $ 0 

Capital Improvements: 
State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 
Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 628,594,333 $ 608,894,785 $ 0 

FTE positions 2,251 .5 2,251.5 0.0 
Non FTE Unci. Perm. Pos. 260.5 260.5 0.0 

TOTAL 2,512.0 2,512.0 0.0 

Agency Request 

The agency expenditures of $628.6 million, including $234.7 million from the State 
General Fund for FY 2017. The request is an increase of $1 .6 million, or 0.3 percent, from all 
funding sources, including $6.7 million, or 3.0 percent, from the State General Fund, above the 
FY 2016 request. The request includes funding for the 27th payroll period of approximately $4.6 
million, including $2.5 million from the State General Fund. The FY 2017 request includes the 
addition of $5.0 million from the State General Fund to replace fee funds which are not available 
in FY 2017. 

The agency request includes State Operations expenditures totaling $239.3 million, 
including $139.0 million for salaries and wages and $97.6 million for contractual services. The 
agency estimate also includes $389.3 million for other assistance expenditures. These 
expenditures include cash assistance, employment assistance, and energy assistance. Other 
expenditures include foster care assistance, child care assistance and adoption assistance. 

The agency request includes $234.7 million from the State General Fund, $32.3 million 
from the Children's Initiatives Fund, and $342.9 million from federal funding sources. 



-2-

Governor's Recommendation 

The Governor recommends FY 2017 expenditures of $608.9 million, including $226.7 
million from the State General Fund. The recommendation is a decrease of $19.7 million, cr 3.1 
percent, including $8.1 million, or 3.4 percent, from the State General Fund, below the agency's 
request. The recommendation is an increase of $5.4 million, or 0.9 percent, from all funding 
sources, including $8.4 million, or 3.9 percent from the State General Fund, above the 
Governor's FY 2016 recommendation. 

The FY 2017 recommendation includes adjustments totaling $19.7 million to the 
agency's request. These changes include the addition of $2.3 million from all funding sources, 
including $796,621 from the State General Fund, to fully fund the fall human services 
consensus caseload estimate for this agency. In addition, the recommendation includes a 
reduction of $25,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, from the Children's Initiatives 
Accountability Fund. Also included is a reduction of $6.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives 
Fund to eliminate funding for the Kansas Reads to Succeed program, which contracted with the 
Lexia reading program. 

The Governor's recommendation also includes a transfer of $8.1 million from the Kansas 
Endowment for Youth Fund (located within Kansas Public Employees Retirement System) to the 
State General Fund in FY 2017. 

The Governor's recommendation includes a reduction of $1 ,703,340, including $924,515 
from the State General Fund, to reduce employer contributions for state employee health 
insurance. 

The recommendation also includes a reduction of $14.3 million, including $8.0 million 
from the State General Fund, to continue the 4.0 percent State General Fund reduction. This 
reduction will be managed by eliminating funding for the migration of legacy systems from the 
mainframe, a reduction in the amount for rehabilitation case services and the consolidation of 
the Strategic Development and Faith Based Initiatives program into other programs within the 
agency in FY 2017. Additionally, included in the reductions is an increase in salaries and wages 
shrinkage savings, decrease operating expenditures and grants and contracts, and a 
reorganization of Information Technology Services within the agency. 

The Governor issued Executive Reorganization Order (ERO) No. 43 to transfer the 
responsibility for Medicaid eligibility determination and associated employees from the 
Department for Children and Families to the Department of Health and Environment effective 
January 1, 2016. The Governor indicates this reorganization is anticipated to increase accuracy 
in Medicaid eligibility determination and reduce program expenditures partially through uniform 
implementation of policy and processing changes. The associated saving will be split between 
this Department and the Department for Aging and Disabilities Services. In addition, ERO No. 
43 will transfer foster care licensing responsibilities from the Department of Health and 
Environment to the Department for Children and Families effective July 1, 2015. The Governor 
indicated the reorganization is anticipated to streamline the licensing process. 

Senate Subcommittee Recommendation 

The Subcommittee concurs with the Governor's recommendation with the following 
adjustments: 



1. 

-3-

Delete the below proviso language which was included in previous years if the Governor 
chooses to include it in the appropriations bill: 

Provided, That expenditures may be made from the Rehabilitation Services 
account for the acquisition of durable medical equipment and assistive 
technology devices: Provided, however, That all such expenditures for durable 
equipment or assistive technology devices shall require a $1 for $1 match from 
non-state sources; 

During the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015, in addition to the other purposes for 
which expenditures may be made by the Kansas department for children and 
families from moneys appropriated from the state general fund or any special 
revenue fund or funds for fiscal year 2015 for the Kansas department for children 
and families as authorized by this or other appropriation act of the 2013 or 2014 
regular session of the legislature, expenditures shall be made by the secretary 
for children and families for fiscal year 2015 to fix, charge and collect fees from 
parents for services provided to their children by an institution or program of the 
Kansas department for children and families: Provided, That all moneys received 
by the Kansas department for children and families for such fees shall be 
deposited in the state treasury in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-
4215, and amendments thereto, and shall be credited to the social welfare fund. 

On July 1, 2014, October 1, 2014, January 1, 2015, and April 1, 2015, or as soon 
after each such date as moneys are available, the director of accounts and 
reports shall transfer $559,307 from the child care/development block grant 
federal fund of the Kansas department for children and families to the child care 
and development block grant - federal fund of the department of health and 
environment- division of health. 

On August 1, 2014, the director of accounts and reports shall transfer $20,400 
from the social welfare fund and $39,600 from the federal child support 
enforcement fund of the Kansas department for children and families to the child 
support enforcement contractual agreement fund of the department of revenue to 
reimburse costs of administrative expenses of child support enforcement 
activities under the agreement. 

Senate Committee Recommendation 

The Committee concurs with the Subcommittee's recommendation. 



-4-

House Budget Committee Report 

Agency: Department for Children and Families Bill No. HB 2370 Bill Sec. 85 

Analyst: Deckard Analysis Pg. No. 2474 Budget Page No. 156 

Agency Governor House Budget 
Request Recommendation Committee 

Expenditure Summary FY 2017 FY 2017 Adjustments 

Operating Expenditures: 
State General Fund $ 234,745,930 $ 226,656,275 $ 0 

Other Funds 393,848,403 382,238,510 3,000,000 

Subtotal $ 628,594,333 $ 608,894,785 $ 3,000,000 

Capital Improvements: 
State General Fund $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

Other Funds 0 0 0 

Subtotal $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 

TOTAL $ 628,594,333 $ 608,894,785 $ 3,000,000 

FTE positions 2,251.5 2,251.5 0.0 

Non FTE Unci. Perm. Pas. 260.5 260.5 0.0 

TOTAL 2,512.0 2,512.0 0.0 

Agency Request 

The agency expenditures of $628.6 million, including $234.7 million from the State 
General Fund for FY 2017. The request is an increase of $1 .6 million, or 0.3 percent, from all 
funding sources, including $6.7 million, or 3.0 percent, from the State General Fund, above the 
FY 2016 request. The request includes funding for the 27th payroll period of approximately $4.6 
million, including $2.5 million from the State General Fund. The FY 2017 request includes the 
addition of $5.0 million from the State General Fund to replace fee funds which are not available 
in FY 2017. 

The agency request includes State Operations expenditures totaling $239.3 million, 
including $139.0 million for salaries and wages and $97.6 million for contractual services. The 
agency estimate also includes $389.3 million for other assistance expenditures. These 
expenditures include cash assistance, employment assistance, and energy assistance. Other 
expenditures include foster care assistance, child care assistance and adoption assistance. 

The agency request includes $234.7 million from the State General Fund, $32.3 million 
from the Children's Initiatives Fund, and $342.9 million from federal funding sources. 



-5-

Governor's Recommendation 

The Governor recommends FY 2017 expenditures of $608.9 million, including $226.7 
million from the State General Fund. The recommendation is a decrease of $19.7 million, or 3.1 
percent, including $8.1 million, or 3.4 percent, from the State General Fund, below the agency's 
request. The recommendation is an increase of $5.4 million, or 0.9 percent, from all funding 
sources, including $8.4 million, or 3.9 percent from the State General Fund, above the 
Governor's FY 2016 recommendation. 

The FY 2017 recommendation includes adjustments totaling $19.7 million to the 
agency's request. These changes include the addition of $2.3 million from all funding sources, 
including $796,621 from the State General Fund, to fully fund the fall human services 
consensus caseload estimate for this agency. In addition, the recommendation includes a 
reduction of $25,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, from the Children's Initiatives 
Accountability Fund. Also included is a reduction of $6.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives 
Fund to eliminate funding for the Kansas Reads to Succeed program, which contracted with the 
Lexia reading program. 

The Governor's recommendation also includes a transfer of $8.1 million from the Kansas 
Endowment for Youth Fund (located within Kansas Public Employees Retirement System) to the 
State General Fund in FY 2017. 

The Governor's recommendation includes a reduction of $1 ,703,340, including $924,515 
from the State General Fund, to reduce employer contributions for state employee health 
insurance. 

The recommendation also includes a reduction of $14.3 million, including $8.0 million 
from the State General Fund, to continue the 4.0 percent State General Fund reduction. This 
reduction will be managed by eliminating funding for the migration of legacy systems from the 
mainframe, a reduction in the amount for rehabilitation case services and the consolidation of 
the Strategic Development and Faith Based Initiatives program into other programs within the 
agency in FY 2017. Additionally, included in the reductions is an increase in salaries and wages 
shrinkage savings, decrease operating expenditures and grants and contracts, and a 
reorganization of Information Technology Services within the agency. 

The Governor issued Executive Reorganization Order (ERO) No. 43 to transfer the 
responsibility ·for Medicaid eligibility determination and associated employees from the 
Department for Children and Families to the Department of Health and Environment effective 
January 1, 2016. The Governor indicates this reorganization is anticipated to increase accuracy 
in Medicaid eligibility determination and reduce program expenditures partially through uniform 
implementation of policy and processing changes. The associated saving will be split between 
this Department and the Department for Aging and Disability Services. In addition, ERO No. 43 
will transfer foster care licensing responsibilities from the Department of Health and 
Environment to the Department for Children and Families effective July 1, 2015. The Governor 
indicated the reorganization is anticipated to streamline the licensing process. 

House Budget Committee Recommendation 

The Budget Committee concurs with Governor's recommendation with the following 
notations and adjustments: 



-6-

1. The Budget Committee recommends the full Appropriations Committee consider the 
following action in regards to the Parents as Teachers Program, in the Department of 
Education and the Court Appointed Special Advocates Program in the Judicial Branch. 

• Add language requiring the Department of Education to develop and implement a 
pilot program for Parents as Teachers which is means tested and provides free 
services for families below 200 percent of the federal poverty level (FPL) for FY 
2017. 

• Add language requmng a report back from the Department of Education on 
outcomes and other program information to the appropriate committees during the 
2016 and 2017 Legislative Sessions. 

• Delete $3.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, for Parents as Teachers 
for FY 2017, and add the same amount from special revenue funds. 

• Transfer $3.0 million, all from the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families federal 
fund, from the Department for Children and Families to the Department of Education 
for FY 2017 for the purpose of implementing a Parents as Teachers Program. 

• Add language making the transfer from the Department for Children and Families for 
FY 2017 contingent upon a memorandum of understanding with the Department of 
Education that the Parents as Teachers program structure meets the requirements of 
receiving federal Temporary Assistance for Needy Families funds. 

• Add language requesting the Department of Education consider implementing a 
sliding fee scale for families receiving services from the Parents as Teachers 
program, for FY 2017 for those families with an income above a determined percent 
of the federal poverty level to contribute a portion of the cost of the program. 

• Delete $200,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, for Parents as Teachers in 
the Department of Education budget for FY 2017. 

Add $200,000, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund for the Court Appointed Special 
Advocates for Children (CASA) in the Judicial branch budget for FY 2017. The 
Budget Committee notes that CASA provides an invaluable resource for abused and 
neglected children. The 23 Kansas CASA programs in Kansas, with 838 volunteers, 
provided over 60,000 hours of advocacy for 1,946 children in 2013. The Budget 
Committee is concerned with information received that funding has been reduced for 
this important program from the Judicial Branch and recommends the additional 
funding to ensure that vulnerable children receive the services they need when 
interacting with the courts. 

2. Add language to direct the Director of Accounts and Reports to withhold 1 0. 0 percent of 
each Children's Initiatives Fund account until the · Children's Cabinet certifies all 
requested information regarding the programs funded by these accounts has been 
provided by the program or grant recipients, with a copy of the certification provided to 
the Division of the Budget and the Kansas Legislative Research Department. The 
Budget Committee notes concern on the lack of responsiveness to information 
requested in order to perform evaluation of the program by some recipients of Children's 
Initiatives Fund moneys. The Budget Committee notes its belief that these recipients 



-7-

have a responsibility to provide information as a part of their accountability in receiving 
moneys from this source. 

3. Add $3.0 million, all from the Children's Initiatives Fund, for a reading program for 
students for FY 2017, contingent upon funding being available in the Children's 
Initiatives Fund. In addition, add language requiring a request for proposal (RFP) 
process for awarding the funding and requiring the following minimum requirements: 

• Create a personalized learning path for students and continually tailor instruction to 
the individual needs of the student while providing the teacher with the resources to 
deliver direct instruction based on the student's performance data; 

• Meet the criteria of having research that is peer reviewed and published in national 
scientific reading journals; 

• Provide teachers with executable, norm-referenced performance data on a daily 
basis that enables teachers to plan and modify reading instruction without having to 
stop instructional time to administer a test; 

• Provide regular periodic and highly accurate predictive scores for K, 1st, 2nd, and 
3rd graders, which indicate the likelihood of students reading grade level reading 
skills by the end of the school year; and 

• Are highly correlated with commonly used reading assessments, including DIBELS, 
AIMS Web, NWEA MAP assessment, and the Kansas State Reading Test and 
aligned with the Common Core Standards. 




